

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, PETITIONER

v.

SW GENERAL, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS SOUTHWEST
AMBULANCE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel
JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA J. DREEBEN
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*
*National Labor Relations
Board*
Washington, D.C. 20570

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition:	
A. Acting officers directed to serve by the President under Subsections (a)(2) and (a)(3) of 5 U.S.C. 3345 who have not served as first assistants are not barred from continued service upon being nom- inated	11
B. This case presents an important question warrant- ing immediate review by this Court	26
Conclusion	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 7, 2015).....	1a
Appendix B — Decision and order of the NLRB (May 8, 2014).....	31a
Appendix C — Decision of the administrative law judge (Aug. 8, 2013).....	75a
Appendix D — Court of appeals order (Jan. 20, 2016)	112a
Appendix E — Court of appeals order (Jan. 20, 2016)	114a
Appendix F — Statutory provision.....	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case:

<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-35912, 2016 WL 860335 (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2016).....	29
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes:

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 5 U.S.C. 3345 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 3345.....	<i>passim</i> , 116a

IV

Statutes—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 3345(a)	3, 12, 14, 15, 116a
5 U.S.C. 3345(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 116a
5 U.S.C. 3345(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 116a
5 U.S.C. 3345(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i> , 116a
5 U.S.C. 3345(b).....	11, 18, 23, 24, 25, 117a
5 U.S.C. 3345(b)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 117a
5 U.S.C. 3345(b)(1)(A)(i)	18, 117a
5 U.S.C. 3345(b)(2)	4, 17, 18, 21, 22, 117a
5 U.S.C. 3345(b)(2)(A)	9, 117a
5 U.S.C. 3345(c)	3, 15, 118a
5 U.S.C. 3345(c)(1).....	15, 118a
5 U.S.C. 3346.....	2
5 U.S.C. 3347.....	2
5 U.S.C. 3347(a)	17
5 U.S.C. 3348.....	2
5 U.S.C. 3348(a)(2).....	28
5 U.S.C. 3348(d).....	28
5 U.S.C. 3348(d)(1)	4
5 U.S.C. 3348(d)(2)	4
5 U.S.C. 3348(e)(1).....	28
National Labor Relations Board Act, 29 U.S.C. 151	
<i>et seq.</i>	7
29 U.S.C. 153(d).....	7
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1) (§ 8(a)(1)).....	8
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(5) (§ 8(a)(5)).....	8
29 U.S.C. 160(b).....	7
29 U.S.C. 160(e)	8
29 U.S.C. 160(f).....	8

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-177, 112 Stat. 2681	2
28 U.S.C. 1391(e)(1)(A)	30
 Miscellaneous:	
144 Cong. Rec.:	
(June 16, 1998):	
p. 12,432	19
p. 12,434	19
(Sept. 25, 1998):	
p. 22,015	25
(Sept. 28, 1998):	
pp. 22,507-22,508	19
pp. 22,512-22,514	24
pp. 22,515-22,518	24
p. 22,519	25
pp. 22,519-22,520	24
pp. 22,524-22,525	24
p. 22,526	24
(Oct. 21, 1998):	
p. 27,496	25
p. 27,498	26
159 Cong. Rec. S16-S17 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2013)	7
Designation of Acting Associate Attorney General, 25 Op. O.L.C. 177 (2001).....	18
Sydney J. Freedberg, Jr., <i>McCain Forces Fanning to Step Aside as Acting Army Secretary</i> , Breaking Def. (Jan. 11, 2016), http://breakingdefense.com/2016/01/mccain-forces-fanning-to-step-aside-as-acting-army-secretary/	28

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999)	4, 5
Letter from James M. Inhofe, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, to Gina McCarthy, Adm'r, U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency (Mar. 8, 2016), http://www.epw.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/0da0f6d1-1eed-43f5-aa11-9dec604fa31d/meiburg-030816-letter-to-epa.pdf	29
Letter from Carlotta C. Joyner, Dir., Strategic Issues, to Fred Thompson, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, <i>Eligibility Criteria for Individuals to Temporarily Fill Vacant Positions Under the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998</i> , GAO-01-468R (Feb. 23, 2001), http://www.gao.gov/assets/80/75036.pdf	5, 23
Letter from John McCain, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on Armed Servs., to Barack Obama, U.S. President (Nov. 30, 2015)	28
Memorandum from Patrick E. McFarland, Office of Pers. Mgmt. Inspector Gen., to Beth F. Cobert, Acting Dir., <i>Violation of Federal Vacancies Reform Act</i> (Feb. 10, 2016), https://www.opm.gov/our-inspector-general/special-reports-and-reviews/violation-of-the-federal-vacancies-reform-act.pdf	29
Memorandum from Morton Rosenberg, Specialist in Am. Law, <i>Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee as Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights</i> (Jan. 14, 1998)	19
<i>Oversight of the Implementation of the Vacancies Act: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs</i> , 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	19

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Morton Rosenberg, <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate's Confirmation Prerogative</i> (1998)	19
S. Rep. No. 250, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	17, 20, 23, 24, 25
